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CENTRAL ADMIN$STRA11VE TRIBUNAL 
ERNAKULAM BENCH 

O.A.No.445/09 
• 	

Monday this the I st day of February 2010 

CORAM: 

HON'BLE ft1r.GEORGE PARACKEN, JUDIC$AL MEMBER 
HON'BLE MrKGEORGE JOSEPH, ADM1NISTRAflVEMEMBER 

K.U.Gopinathan, 
S/o.E.P.KNair, 
Postal Assistant (BCR), 
Wadakkancherry H.O. 
Residing at Kavunkaiuchánathjl House, 
Erumapetty P 0 , Thnssur - 680 709 	 Applicant 

(By.Advàcate Mr.P.C.Sebastian) 

Versus 

The Director of Postal Services 
Central Region, Kochi - 682 018. 

The Senior Supetintendent of Post, Offices, 
Thrissur Division, Thrissur - 680 001 

Union of India represented by its Secretary, 
Ministry of Communications, Department of Posts, 
New Delhi. 	 •. Respondents 

(By Advocate Mr.Sunil Jacob JoseSCGSC) 

This application having been heard on Is.t Febrjary 2010 the Tribunal 
on the same day delivered the following :- 

ORDER, 

The applicant is aggrieved by. the Annexure A-I Memo 

No.F1/Misc/4106-07 dated 10.6.2008 of the Disciplinary Authority imposing 

the penalty of reco/ery of Rs.2001/-, alleged to have falsely clairned'by him 

in his capacity as SPM, Andathode, from his pay. In two instalments starting 

from June, 2008 and withholding of one increment for a period of 35 
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months without cumulative effect from the date of its fall ing. due and the 

AnnexUre A-2 Memo No.STI7-41 12008 dated 30.12.2008 'of the ppelIate 

Authority upholding the aforesaid penal. . crøer çf ..thè øiciplirary 

Authority. 

2. 	The brief facts necessary for the disp.psaLof thiscaS 	The 

respondents, according to them, have got an enquiry coflducted about the 

expenditure incurred by the applicantdurng ..the. r4ths of 

January/February 2006 on account of cash conveyance According to 

them, it was revealed during the enquiry that taxis and autoS, mehtioed in., 

some of his money receipts were not actUally utilised by the applicant, for 

the purpose of conveyance. 10 vouchers for a total amount of Fs.2001/-

were thus detected. In this regard, the respondents side Anne(ure 4 

letter dated 17.10.2006 have sought an expiänati. nfrom the applibant and 

directed him to deposit the said, amount within tWo.. weeks. Theapplicant 

vide Annexure A-4 reply dated 28.102006 denied thé afeaid at eatiors 

made against him. Thereafter, the applicant was tssue.4 with the: nnexure 

A-10 Memorandum dated 21.2.2008 proposing,totake action aginst hini 

under Rule 16 of CCS(CA)Ruies, 1965. The statement ofimpuatións of 

rnisconductmsbehaviour on which disciIinary action waS.prôposed to be, 

taken against him are as under :- 

Sri K.U.Gopinathan has been working. as Sub Postmaster, 
Andathode Post Office with 'effect from 5.1.2006. The said 
Sn K U Gopinathan while one duty during the month of JanUuy 
2006 and February 2006 attende4 to the conveyance of sh. 
betwaen Andathode Post lOffice and Chavakkad Post Office and.  
between Andathode Post Office & Kunnamkulam HPO He 
charged Rs 2001/- (Rs Two Thousand One only) towards cdh 
conveyance as Autorikshaw and Taxi car hire fare for these - 
journeys during the period from 30.1.2006 to' 25.2.2006 ad 
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submitted the following ACG-17 money paid receipts 
Kunnamkulam HPO in support of payment of the amount shown:in 
the said ACG-1 7 Money paid receipts to the drivers of Autonkshaw 
& taxi car. 

ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 11.2.06 for Rs.280/- 
ACG. 17 Money paid receipt dated 16.2.06 for Rs. 117/- 
ACG. 17 Money paid receipt dated 30.1.06 for Rs.2801- 
ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 10.2.06 for Rs.1.1- 
ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 8.2606 for Rs..180/- 
ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 12,06 for R6.170/- 
ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 21.2.06 for Rs.180/- 
ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 20.2.06 for Rs.117/- 
ACG.17 Money paid receipt dated 18.2.06 for Rs.289/- 

10 ACG 17 Money paid receipt dated 252 06 for Rs 280!- 

SSP Thnssur, wiiile reviewing the NPC, billsofAndathode, 
Post Office for the months of Jan 06 and Feb 06 obseived that 
amount charged by the SPM Andathode for cash conveyance was 
at a higher rate $o, the ASP (00) was directed to enquire into the 
genuineness of the claim. During the inquiry by ASP (OD) Thrisur, 
Sri.Shàher, driver of Autonkshaw No.KL8 S 6166 who had signed 
ACG.17 Money paid receipts dated 11.2.06, 20.2.06; 18.2.061 & 
21.2.06 for Rs.280/-, 117/-, 2801- & Rs.180/- respectively and 
Sri.Mustaffa, driver of Taxi Car No.KL IOA 6797 who had signed 
ACG.1 7 Money paid receipt dated 1.2.06 for Rs170I-, in their 
statements dated 15.9.06 before ASP(OD) Thrissur stated thai no 
such amounts as shown in the above said ACG.17 money paid 
receipts were paid to them and that they had  signed in the place. 
provided for the signature of the payee in the money paid• receipts 
as demanded by Sri.A.Sankaran,GDSMP, Andathode PoSt Office. 
They further stated that at the time of taking their signatures in the 
ACG.1 7 receipts, they ware told by the above said GDSMP that 
their vehicles would be utilised afterwards, but never utilised for. any 
Post Office work thereafter. Sri A.Sankaran, GDSMP, AAdathode 
PC in his statement dated 15.9.06 given before ASP(OD) Thrissur 
admitted that signatures of the above said r drivers in the said 
ACG 17 money paid receipts were taken by him as instructed by 
the said Sri K.U.Gopinathan, 8PM, Andathode. & amounts shown in 
the said ACG.1 7 receipts were not paid to them, towardS Auto/Taxi 
fare and also that their vehicles more not utilised for cash 
conveyance. Sri Nowfal, Driver of Taxi Car.NO.KL 10 M 8057 who 
had signed ACG.17 receipts dated 16.2.06 and 30.1.06  for 
Rs. 117!- & Rs.280/- respectively, in his statement dated 15.9.06 
before ASPQD Thrissur also confimied that his Taxi car was not 
utilised for Post office work & the amount shown in the said 
ACG 17 receipts were not paid to him Vehicles with registration 
numbers as shown in ACG.17 money paid receipts dated 102.O6. 
8.2.06 & 25.2.06 for Rs. 117/- Rs. 180/- and Rs..280/- respectively 
were not traceable. Even though the ASP(OD), accompanied by 
Sn Sunil. the then IP, Guruvayur questioned Shri K U Gop,nthan 
he refused to cooperate with the inquiry and also did not give any 
statement on the payment of auto/taxi fare for the said period when 
demanded by the ASP(OD). 
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It is, therefore, ,imputd .tat, ;Sri.K.U.Gopinathän. nade 
false claims of, Autorikshaw & Taxi car fares for cash conveyance 
to the extent shown above by accounting the expehditure h,c1i 

re not actually tncurrd and thus faded to maintain absolute 
integrfty and devotion to duty contravening the provisions contained 
in Rule 3 (i) (i) & 3 (I) (ii) of CCS (CCA) Rules 1964 and acted in a 
manner unbecoming of a Government servant violating Rule 3(1) 
(iii) ibid. 

The applicant, .vide his Annexure A-4 repIy denied the IcIarges and 

justified the receipt of Rs.2001 I- towards c.cn?yar:1.QeIpediture. He haS 

also requested the respondents to drop further proceedings in tus matter 

However, the Disciplinary Authority, after. 

imposed the Annexure A-I penalty. The applicant has made the Annexure 

A-12 appeal dated 26.7.2008 to the Ape$laté Authitystàting ufiat he was, 

not given any reasonable opportunity to defend hiscse and to peruse, the 

documents, in spite of the specilic requestmade by him The Appellate 

Authority. vide Annexure A-2 memo, did nOt accept his, cohtntion .and 

upheld the penalty imposed upon him by the Disciplinary Authority holding 

that the quantum of punishment commensurate with the. 

quite serious. 

The learned counsel for the applicant. has. challenged th,6.aforesaid 

impugned orders on the ground that the Disciplinary Aut.hoi*y,  and the 

Appellate Authority, haS failed to follow the pnnciples ofnatUral justice. while 

imposing the punishment and upholding the srne. in thi regrd, ho has. 

relied upon the !udment' of the Apex CoUrt in O.KBhadvj Vs. Union.. 

of'India•and. others (2002 SCCIL&SI 188) wherein It has bee'nj held that if I 

the charges are factual and if they are denied by the dehnquent ernployeé. 

an enquiry shall be conduOted as it, would be the minimum réqthrerent of 
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the principles of natural justiceand it cannot be dispensed with. The said 

judgment being very short is extracted  as under 

"1. 	Leave granted. 

The High Court has recorded it OPIfflOfl .911 two,. :.qUeSt115 
(I) that the punishrnent imposing :'stoppageof three increments with 
cumulative effect is not a major penalty but a minor penalty, (Ii) in 
the case of minor penalties, "it is not necessary to give opportunity 
to the employee to give explanation and it is also not.. necessay to 
hear him before awarding the penalty": a 'detailed departmental 
enquiry is also not contemplating in a case in which minor pen atv is 
to be awarded. 

While we agree with the first. proposition of the High Court 
having regard to the rule position which expressly says that 
"withholding increments of pay with or without cumulative effet" is 
a minor penalty, we find it not possible to agree with the second 
proposition. Even in the case ofa minor penalty an oppoitunity has 
to be given to the delinquent employee to have his say or to file his 
explanation with respect to the charges against him. Moreovr, if 
the charges are factual and if they are denied by the delinquent 
employee, an enquiry should also be called for. This isl the 
minimum requirement of the prinóiple of natural justIce and thesaid 
requirement cannot be dispensed with. 

Learned counsel for the respondent, however, says I that 
though the second proposition of the High Court may not be 
correct, yet so far as this case is concerned it does not make any 
difference for the reason that in this case, as a fact an opportunity 
was given to the appellant and that there has been adequate 
compliance with the principles of natural justice. But since the1High 
Court has not considered the matter from the abve angle. that is on 
merits the proper course in our opinion istO remit the matter to the 
High Court to consider whether in the light Of the' facts and 
circumstances of the case, an enquiry was called for and if called 
for, was it held according to law and the principles of natural justice, 
and to dispose of the matter according to law. The appeal is 
allowed with the above dIrections. No costs." 	 H' 

He has also relied upon the order of the có.crdinate Bench of this 

Tribunal in OA 721102 - P.Premalatha Vs., Thi Chief Pot Master 

General, Kerala cire, Trivandrum r and Others. In the saidorder also 

the order of the Disciplinary Authority and Appellate Authority. were set 

aside. The operative part of the said order was as under:, 

U~~ 



4. 	We heard both sides and perused the pleadings. The 
applicant denied the charge against her in the written .statemnt. 
The question whether the loss of Government money on account of 
burglary at the Post Office was due to the negligence, on the part of 
the applicant could have been established by an enquiry. more so 
in view of conflicting versions given by the applicant and the . Sub 
Post Master. The Hon tie Supreme Court in , 0 K Bhardwaj v 
Union of India and others reported in (2000)9 SCC 180 held that if 
the charges are factual and if they are denied by the delinqient 
employee, an enquiry should also be called for in, case of minor 
penalty and that this is the  minimum requirement of the principle of 
natural justice and the said requirement cannot be dispcnsed ith. 
However, no such enquiry was held though the. i,mutatiófls of.. 
misconduct in this case were entirety factual and the applicant.. 
unambiguously denied the charge of misconduct. In vie* of the 
law laid down by the Honbie Supreme Court in the aforesaid case, 
the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant were vitiated as 
no enquiry was held to establish the Charge against her which Was 
entirely factual In view of the gross procedurai"urregularity, the 
impugned orders of the disciplinary authority,  and ithe appellate 
authority passed are liable to be set aside. 

5. 	Accordingly the orders of the. disciplinary and. appeflate,, 
authority at A-i and A-2 are set aside. Theamoui1tif.any,, . •1 

recovered from the applicant consequent on the aforesaid' orders 
will be refunded to her forthwith The OA is accordingly allowed 
Nocosts. 	 .. 

The respondents in their reply has denied the contentions of the 

applicant in challenging this OA. They have submitted that before the 

applicant was directed to credit an amount of. Rs.20011-.b€ing the amount 

shown as paid for cash conveyance, necessary enquiries were made by 

the Assistant Superintendent of Post . Offices and it was  found that the 

applicant had not actually engaged the auto rickshaws for conveyance of 

cash and also had not paid ôash to the auto drivers. 

We have heard ShrLP.C.Sebastian for theapp!icant and ShrlRäjeSh, 

on behalf of Shn.Sunil Jacob JoseSCGSC for the respondents. The 

charges leveled against the applicant is, of course, quiti serious. When 

there was a dispute regarding the charges, under Rule 1.6 (1),I (b) of CGS 
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(CCA) Rules, 1965 itself, the Disciplinary Authprity,coL#.0.hav6 held an 

enquiry in the manner laid down in Sub Rule (3) to (23) of Rul 14 The 

said rule is extracted below :- 

16 (1)(b) Holding an inquiry in ,the manner iaid.,dQwn in. ub-
rules (3) to (23) of Rule 14, in every case in which the .Disciphnary 	•1 

Authority is of the opinion that such inquiry is nécessaiy"' 

8. 	As held . by the Apex Court in O.KBhardwaj (supra). when. the 

charges are factual and when they are denied by thel delinquent pmployee 

the Disciplinary Authority ought to have conducted ari enquiry thereby 

satisfying the princip'es of natural justice. . A mere one side enquiry 

behind the back of the applicant by some departmental offlciais will not be 

sufficient to meet the principles of natural jUstice. We, thereforeltow this 

OA. ConseqUently the Annexure A-I proceedings of the., Didplinary:.. 

Authority dated 10.6.2008 and the order of the, Appellate Authoity dated 

30 12 2008 are quashed and set aside The amount of Rs 200I'- already 

recovered from the applicant's pay shall be refunded to him forthwith The 

increments, if any, withheld so far from the àpplicant's pay.shal also be 

refunded to him within a pehodof.one month from the datè.ofseeipt of a. 

copy, of this order. However, the respondents are at,. liberty to hold an 

enquiry against the applicant as envisaged in Sub Rule 1(b). of Rule 16 of 

CCS (CCA) Rules, 1965, if so advised. There shall be no, orcer as to 

costs. 

(Dated this the 1 day of February 2010) 

GJ..PAACKEN.. 
ADMINISTRATiVE MEMBER 	 JUDIØIAL MEMBER 
asp 


